McCague Borlack

Bardsrers B Noliohon

June 11, 2014

City Clerk's Office

Toronto City Hall, 13th floor, West
100 Queen St. West

Toronto, ON M5H 2N2

E-mail: clerk@toronto.ca

Toronto Mayor Rob Ford
Toronto City Hall

2nd Floor, 100 Queen St. West,
Toronto ON MS5H 2N2
Attention: Maya Bilbao

Email: mbilbao@toronto.ca

Councillor Paul Ainslie

Ward 43 Scarborough East
Scarborough Civic Centre

150 Borough Drive, 2nd floor
Scarborough, ON MI1P 4N7

Email: councillor_ainslie@toronto.ca

Councillor Maria Augimeri
Ward 9 York Centre

Toronto City Hall

100 Queen Street West, Suite C53
Toronto, ON MS5H 2N2

Email: councillor_augimeri@toronto.ca

Councillor Ana Baildo

Ward 18 Davenport

Toronto City Hall

100 Queen Street West, Suite C42
Toronto, ON MS5H 2N2

Email: councillor_bailao@toronto.ca

Councillor Michelle Berardinetti
Ward 35 Scarborough Southwest
Toronto City Hall

100 Queen Street West, Suite A8
Toronto, ON MS5H 2N2

Email: councillor berardinetti@toronto.ca

PG33.8.Y

SENT VIA E-MAIL



Councillor Shelley Carroll

Ward 33 Don Valley East

Toronto City Hall

100 Queen Street West, Suite A4
Toronto, ON MS5H 2N2

Email: councillor_carroll@toronto.ca

Councillor Raymond Cho

Ward 42 Scarborough-Rouge River
Toronto City Hall

100 Queen Street West, Suite B23
Toronto, ON MS5H 2N2

Email: councillor_cho@toronto.ca

Councillor Josh Colle

Ward 15 Eglinton-Lawrence
Toronto City Hall

100 Queen Street West, Suite A20
Toronto, ON MS5H 2N2

Email: councillor_colle@toronto.ca

Councillor Gary Crawford

Ward 36 Scarborough Southwest
Scarborough Civic Centre

150 Borough Drive, 2nd floor
Scarborough, ON MI1P 4N7

Email: councillor crawford@toronto.ca

Councillor Vincent Crisanti

Ward 1 Etobicoke North

Toronto City Hall

100 Queen Street West, Suite C54
Toronto, ON M5H 2N2

Email: councillor_crisanti@toronto.ca

Councillor Janet Davis

Ward 31 Beaches-East York
Toronto City Hall

100 Queen Street West, Suite C57
Toronto, ON MS5H 2N2

Email: councillor_davis@toronto.ca
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Councillor Glenn De Baeremaeker

Ward 38 Scarborough Centre

Toronto City Hall

100 Queen Street West, Suite B31

Toronto, ON M5H 2N2

Email: councillor_debaeremaeker@toronto.ca

Councillor Mike Del Grande

Ward 39 Scarborough-Agincourt
Toronto City Hall

100 Queen Street West, Suite Al
Toronto, ON MSH 2N2

Email: councillor_delgrande@toronto.ca

Councillor Frank Di Giorgio

Ward 12 York South-Weston

Toronto City Hall

100 Queen Street West, Suite B25
Toronto, ON MSH 2N2

Email: councillor_digiorgio@toronto.ca

Councillor Sarah Doucette

Ward 13 Parkdale-High Park

Toronto City Hall

100 Queen Street West, Suite C46
Toronto, ON M5H 2N2

Email: councillor_doucette@toronto.ca

Councillor John Filion

Ward 23 Willowdale

Toronto City Hall

100 Queen Street West, Suite B36
Toronto, ON MS5H 2N2

Email: councillor_filion@toronto.ca

Councillor Paula Fletcher

Ward 30 Toronto-Danforth

Toronto City Hall

100 Queen Street West, Suite C44
Toronto, ON M5H 2N2

Email: councillor_fletcher@toronto.ca
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Councillor Doug Ford

Ward 2 Etobicoke North

Toronto City Hall

100 Queen Street West, Suite C40
Toronto, ON MS5H 2N2

Email: councillor_dford@toronto.ca

Councillor Mary Fragedakis

Ward 29 Toronto-Danforth

Toronto City Hall

100 Queen Street West, Suite C45
Toronto, ON M5H 2N2

Email: councillor_fragedakis@toronto.ca

Councillor Mark Grimes

Ward 6 Etobicoke-Lakeshore
Toronto City Hall

100 Queen Street West, Suite C48
Toronto, ON MS5H 2N2

Email: councillor grimes@toronto.ca

Councillor Norm Kelly

Ward 40 Scarborough-Agincourt
Toronto City Hall

100 Queen Street West, Suite C43
Toronto, ON M5H 2N2

Email: councillor_kelly@toronto.ca

Councillor Mike Layton

Ward 19 Trinity-Spadina

Toronto City Hall

100 Queen Street West, Suite C47
Toronto, ON M5H 2N2

Email: councillor_layton@toronto.ca

Councillor Chin Lee

Ward 41 Scarborough-Rouge River
Scarborough Civic Centre

150 Borough Dr., Suite 200
Toronto, ON MI1P 4N7

Email: councillor_lee@toronto.ca

Councillor Peter Leon

Ward 3 Etobicoke Centre
Toronto City Hall
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100 Queen Street West, Suite B26
Toronto, ON M5H 2N2
Email: councillor_leon@toronto.ca

Councillor Gloria Lindsay Luby
Ward 4 Etobicoke Centre

Toronto City Hall

100 Queen Street West, Suite B38
Toronto, ON M5H 2N2

Email: councillor_lindsay_luby@toronto.ca

Councillor Giorgio Mammoliti

Ward 7 York West

Carmine Stefano Community Centre
3100 Weston Rd, Suite 216

Toronto, ON M9M 287

Email: councillor_mammoliti@toronto.ca

Councillor Josh Matlow

Ward 22 St. Paul's

Toronto City Hall

100 Queen Street West, Suite A17
Toronto, ON M5H 2N2

Email: councillor_matlow@toronto.ca

Councillor Pam McConnell

Profile: Ward 28 Toronto Centre-Rosedale
Toronto City Hall

100 Queen Street West, Suite A7

Toronto, ON MS5H 2N2

Email: councillor mcconnell@toronto.ca

Councillor Mary-Margaret McMahon
Profile: Ward 32 Beaches-East York
Toronto City Hall

100 Queen Street West, Suite B28
Toronto, ON M5H 2N2

Email: councillor_ mecmahon@toronto.ca

Councillor Joe Mihevc

Ward 21 St. Paul's

747 St. Clair Avenue West

Toronto, ON M6C 4A4

Email: councillor_mihevc@toronto.ca
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Councillor Peter Milczyn

Ward 5 Etobicoke-Lakeshore

Toronto City Hall

100 Queen Street West, Suite C51
Toronto, ON M5H 2N2

Email: councillor_milczyn@toronto.ca

Councillor Denzil Minnan-Wong

Ward 34 Don Valley East

Toronto City Hall

100 Queen Street West, Suite C55

Toronto, ON MS5H 2N2

Email: councillor_minnan-wong@toronto.ca

Councillor Ron Moeser
Ward 44 Scarborough East
5504 Lawrence Avenue East
Scarborough, ON MI1C 3B2

Email: councillor_moeser@toronto.ca

Councillor Frances Nunziata

Ward 11 York South-Weston

Toronto City Hall

100 Queen Street West, Suite C49
Toronto, ON MS5H 2N2

Email: councillor_nunziata@toronto.ca

Councillor Cesar Palacio

Ward 17 Davenport

Toronto City Hall

100 Queen Street West, Suite B37
Toronto, ON MS5H 2N2

Email: councillor_palacio@toronto.ca

Councillor John Parker

Ward 26 Don Valley West
Toronto City Hall

100 Queen Street West, Suite A16
Toronto ON MS5H 2N2
councillor_parker@toronto.ca
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Councillor James Pasternak
Ward 10 York Centre

Toronto City Hall

100 Queen Street West, Suite A22
Toronto, ON MS5H 2N2
councillor_pasternak@toronto.ca

Councillor Gord Perks

Ward 14 Parkdale-High Park
Toronto City Hall

100 Queen Street West, Suite A14
Toronto, ON M5H 2N2

Email: councillor_perks@toronto.ca

Councillor Anthony Perruzza

Ward 8 York West

Toronto City Hall

100 Queen Street West, Suite C41
Toronto, ON MSH 2N2

Email: councillor_perruzza@toronto.ca

Councillor Jaye Robinson

Ward 25 Don Valley West

Toronto City Hall

100 Queen Street West, Suite A12
Toronto, ON MS5H 2N2

Email: councillor_robinson@toronto.ca

Councillor David Shiner

Ward 24 Willowdale

Toronto City Hall

100 Queen Street West, Suite B39
Toronto, ON M5H 2N2

Email: councillor_shiner@toronto.ca

Councillor Karen Stintz

Ward 16 Eglinton-Lawrence
Toronto City Hall

100 Queen Street West, Suite B32
Toronto, ON M5H 2N2

Email: councillor_stintz@toronto.ca

Councillor Michael Thompson
Ward 37 Scarborough Centre
Toronto City Hall
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100 Queen Street West, Suite B24
Toronto, ON MS5H 2N2
Email: councillor_thompson@toronto.ca

Ward 20 Council seat is vacant
Ward 20 Trinity-Spadina

Toronto City Hall

100 Queen Street West, Suite C50
Toronto, ON M5H 2N2

Email: ward20@toronto.ca

Councillor Kristyn Wong-Tam

Ward 27 Toronto Centre-Rosedale
Toronto City Hall

100 Queen Street West, Suite AS
Toronto, ON M5H 2N2

Email: councillor_wongtam(@toronto.ca

Dear Mayor and Councillor:

Re: PG33.8, Thursday May 29, 2014 Tuggs Incorporated and 1675 Lakeshore Blvd. East

We are the lawyers for Tuggs Inc.

As you are well aware, Tuggs Inc. is the lessee of lands at the captioned location in accordance with a
lease signed with the City on June 2, 2010

The lease contains the following provisions with respect to signage, the 2010 Lease:

1.1 (m) The right to retain the Tenant's ground sign in its existing location now situate
adjacent to Lake Shore Boulevard East, or, subject to compliance with all
applicable City by-laws, policies, rules and regulations, a new ground sign in the
same location, for the purpose of promoting the Tenant's Business. The ground sign
may also be used for the purpose of promotion the Sponsorship programs and
daily and seasonal activities and special events in the Parklands as approved by the
City, the Tenant shall make the sign available for use by the City for the purposes
of the City at all reasonable times. The Tenant shall insure and maintain the ground
sign in good condition throughout the Term, at its sole cost and expenses, and
may upgrade and replace such ground sign, in accordance with all City bylaws,
policies and regulations.

(p) Subject to compliance with all applicable City by-laws, policies and permit
requirements, the right to erect and maintain three (3) signs for the purpose of the
Tenant's sponsorship programs in locations within the Parklands to be determined
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by the Tenant and the City. Such signs shall be designed by the Tenant for
approval by the City and, at the City's discretion, may be a changeable copy,
painted, electronic message or other sign type. The Tenant shall maintain and
insure such signs in good condition throughout the Term, at its sole cost and
expense, and may, subject to compliance with all applicable City by-laws and
policies, upgrade and replace such signs as may be necessary as determined from
time to time by the Tenant. Despite the foregoing, the Tenant may, from time to
time, submit a request for additional signs to be installed in the Parklands and
such request may be granted in the sole and absolute discretion of the City.

Subject to compliance with all applicable City by-laws, policies and permit
requirements, the right to erect and maintain a changeable copy, electronic
message or other sign type on the south-east corner of the intersection of
Lakeshore Boulevard East and Coxwell Avenue (the "Sponsorship Sign"), the
exact location of the sign to be determined and approved by the City. In addition,
the Tenant shall obtain approval for the Sponsorship Sign from any other
governmental authorities having jurisdiction, including the TRCA prior to
installation of the Sponsorship Sign. The Tenant shall have the right to utilize the
Sponsorship Sign for the purpose of promoting approved sponsorship programs,
daily and seasonal activities and special events and for the purpose of the Tenant's
business. Subject to availability, upon receipt of a written request by the City,
the Tenant shall make the Sponsorship Sign available for use by the City for the
purposes of the City, at all reasonable times. The Tenant shall maintain and
insure the Sponsorship Sign in good condition throughout the Term, at its sole
cost and expenses, and may subject to compliance with all applicable City by-laws
and policies, upgrade and replace the Sponsorship Sign as may be necessary as
determined from time to time by the Tenant.

For over 20 years, Tuggs has maintained a sign on the Lakeshore Boulevard. That sign was destroyed as
a result of a motor vehicle accident and Tuggs replaced the sign at the same location.

City officials objected to both, the location and nature of the sign which caused legal proceedings to be
commenced. Those proceedings were compromised by an agreement that Tuggs would pursue the
procedural route prescribed by the applicable sign by law. Tuggs entered into such an agreement in
good faith on the understanding that the City would likewise treat Tuggs and any application it made in
good faith.

On Thursday May 29, 2014, the PG33.8 Committee met. Tuggs requested an adjournment to allow
further negotiations with the City to arrive at a compromise. That request was rejected and instead, the
Committee proceeded to consider the merits of an application that Tuggs was not prepared to deal with.
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Notwithstanding, Tuggs proceeded to argue its case before the Committee. Rather than deal with the
application on the merits, the Committee proceeded to hear the application with clear bias and bad faith.
For example, Councillor Nunziata said that Tuggs should never have been granted the lease to begin
with. Councillor McMahon repeatedly objected to Tuggs’ right to seek legal recourse to protect its
contractual entitlement.

It is clear that there remains at the City an ongoing strategy designed to frustrate the lease.
In these circumstances, we intend to seek instructions to commence proceedings to vacate the entire
process on the grounds of bias and bad faith. Tuggs no longer believes that the City has any intention to

allow the business to survive and intends to politicize an issue that has been long determined.

We ask that the City hold the item for discussion and consider to direct Staff to work with Tuggs in
order to approve the sign application as filed or as may require revision to satisfy both parties.

Yours truly,
MCCAGUE BORLACK LLP

Gary M. Caplan
GMCl/eo
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